## MAIN UNIVERSITY REGULATIONS

The autonomy of universities is guaranteed by the <u>Constitution of the Republic of Slovenia</u> (Article 58) and their organization and general activities are regulated by the Higher Education Act (Official Gazette of the RS, No.: 32/12 - official consolidated text, 40/11 – ZUPJS-A, 40/12 - ZUJF, 57/12 - ZPCP-2D, 109/12, 85/14, 75/16, 61/17 – ZUPŠ, 65/17, 49/20 – ZIUZEOP, 80/20 – ZIUOOPE, 152/20 – ZZUOOP, 175/20 - ZIUOPDVE, 13/21 - decision of the Constitutional Court, 42/21 - decision of the Constitutional Court, 57/21 - decision of the Constitutional Court, 206/21 - ZDUPŠOP, and 54/22 - ZUPŠ-1).

The University was reorganised by the Ordinance on the Reorganisation of the University of Maribor (Official Gazette of the RS, No.: 28/00, 98/03, 79/04, 36/06, 137/06, 58/07, 67/08, 96/09, 17/15, 26/17, 8/19, and 36/21). The recognition of international study achievements is regulated by the <u>Convention</u> on the Recognition of Qualifications concerning Higher Education in the European Region, ratified by the Act Ratifying the Convention on the Recognition of Qualifications concerning Higher Educations concerning Higher Education in the European Region, ratified by the European Region (Official Gazette of the RS – International Treaties, No.: 14/99). Concrete provisions regarding these matters are also adopted in the Statute of the University of Maribor and in several executive provisions.

Main university regulations relevant for the study process are available at the my.um.si website > Study > <u>Rules and Regulations</u>.